From:

B, e S —

Sent: 28 March 2024 11:52

To:

Cc:

Subject: RE: PoW Resurfacing Stakeholder Mapping

Attachments: FW: PoW Resurfacing Stakeholder Mapping

Did you see-attached email?

Kind regards,

eneral Manager

Specialist Bridges Inspection and Maintenance (SBIM)

South West Operations Division

National Highways | Bridge Access Road | Aust | Bristol | BS35 4BD

o I

Web: hitp://www.highwaysengland.co.uk

Advance notice:
On leave from 2 to 9 April to return on 10 April.

— Our ~
home

safe

and well

promise

From:_@nationaIhighways.co.uk>

Sent: Thursday, March 28, 2024 8:56 AM

nationalhighways.co.uk>
@nationalhighways.co.uk>;
@nationalhighways.co.uk>
Gov.Wales

@nationalhigh
c: nmwtra.org.ukﬁ
Subject: RE: PoW Resurfacing Stakeholder Mapping

Hi all,

Many thanks for the collaboration! We are still waiting on the programme which we should receive
very shortly to confirm the date, but the works will start after 7" July after all the major events have
taken place.



When it comes to the roll out of the comms will need to be around 6 weeks before the start of the
works, so the initial date we have set is to happen w/c 27" May.

Kind reiards

Sent: Wednesday, March 27, 2024 4:06 PM
To: nationalhighways.co.uk>;
ationalhighways.co.uk>;
nationalhighways.co.uk>;

nationalhighways.co.uk>;
nationalhighways.co.uk>;
nationalhighways.co.uk>

nmwtra.org.uk;
Subject: RE: POW Resurfacing Stake

Hi All,

Contact for the motopoint / Utilia Arena added into the spreadsheet.

Contact for Visit Wales to be confirmed — there’s a lot of people on holiday this and next week, but
will confirm as soon as | can.

Extra contacts added for WRU.
Can you confirm that the works won't start until after 6" July please?

There is a Speedway event in Cardiff Principality Stadium, a concert at Cardiff Castle, and a

concert at the Chepstow Racecourse on that date. So ideally we need to avoid works starting
before that.

Thanks.

CCRA - Operations - CCRA Communications)
h 27,2024 11:50 AM

To: southwales-tra.gov.uk>

nationalhighways.co.uk>;
nationalhighways.co.uk>;
nationalhighways.co.uk>

nationalhighways.co.uk>;

nationalhighways.co.uk>
Subject: RE: PoW Resurfacing Stakeholder Mapping

Thanks -

I’'m reaching out to my major events colleague to confirm the Motopoint contact and to confirm if
we are missing any other organisation from that point of view.

I'm waiting to hear back from Visit Wales who the best contact will be.

I'll add these to the spreadsheet once | know.

Yes, out of courtesy | think Newport councillors should be included.



National Highways, when is the stakeholder engagement due to begin please? And do we have
a confirmed start date for the works please?

Thanks.

From: nmwtra.org.uk>

Sent: Tuesda

, March 26, 2024 1:31 PM
{CCRA - Operations - CCRA Communications) ‘Mx_
southwales-tra.gov.uk>

@nationalhighways.co.uk> nationalhighways.co.uk>;
@nationalhighways.co.uk> @nationalhighways.co.uk>;
@nationalhighways.co.u natignalhighways.co.uk>
esurfacing Stakeholder Mapping

Subject: ATB/RE: Po
Hi both

Hope you’re well. National Highways have asked for our assitance in mapping out the Welsh stakehoders for these
works: 85 PoW Bridge Resurfacing Stakeholder List.xIsx I've filled out what | can but

gov.wales | think you'd be best placed to comment on any special considerations for the
MPs/MSs. If we're including Newport MPs/MSs do we need to include the councillors as well? I'm also struggling
with a Visit Wales and motorpoint arena contact.

|

I'd appreciate your view on the Operational side of things.

Diolch,

Rheolwr Cyfathrebu
Communication Manager

Asiant Cefnffyrdd Gogledd a Chanolbarth Cymru
North & Mid Wales Trunk Road Agent

Canolfan Rheoli Traffig Gogledd Cymru (CRRTGC/NWTMC), Conwy LL32 8HH
E-gnmwtra‘or!.uk

Yn gweithio ar ran Llywodraeth Cymru
Working on behalf of the Welsh Government

Bydd y ddwy iaith yn cael eu trin yn gyfartal o dan bob amgylchiadau

Both languages will be treated equally in all circumstances

-----Apwyntiad Gwreiddiol/Original Appointment-----

Oddi wrth: nationalhighways.co.uk>
Anfonwyd: ercher awrt 07:57

Pwnc: PoW Resurfacing Stakeholder Mapping
Pryd/When: Dydd Gwener, 22 Mawrth 2024 13:30-14:30 (UTC+00:00} Dublin, Edinburgh, Lisbon, London.
Ble/Where: Microsoft Teams Meeting



Rhybudd / Caution: Mae’r neges hon yn tarddu o du allan i'r sefydliad. Cymerwch bwyll wrth glicio unrhyw
ddolen neu atodiad. This message originated outside your organisation. Exercise caution when clicking links or
opening attachments.

Hi all,

This is a separate meeting to map out the stakeholders for the upcoming PoW Resurfacing. We
will be populating the stakeholder list and then based on that we will be plotting the stakeholders
into the relevant boxes on the graph. The list can be found 83 PoW Bridge Resurfacing
Stakeholder List.xlsx If you are having problems with viewing the list, please let me know!

Kind reiards

Microsoft Teams meeting

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device
Click here to join the meeting

Meeting ID:

Passcode:
Downioad Teams | Join on the web

Or call in (audio only)

United Kingdom, London

Phone Conference ID:
Find a local number | Reset PIN

Learn More | Meeting options

This email may contain information which is confidential and is intended only for use of the
recipient/s named above. If you are not an intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
copying, distribution, disclosure, reliance upon or other use of the contents of this emait is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and destroy it.

National Highways Limited | General enquiries: 0300 123 5000 [National Traffic Operations
Centre, 3 Ridgeway, Quinton Business Park, Birmingham B32 1AF |
https://nationalhighways.co.uk | info @nationalhighways.co.uk

Registered in England and Wales no 9346363 | Registered Office: Bridge House, 1 Walnut Tree
Close, Guildford, Surrey GU1 4LZ

Consider the environment. Please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to.



his message has been checked by Libragsva ; on behall
Marcio fel sbam / Mark it as spam
Gwahardd y anfonwr / Blocklist sender

Sganiwyd y neges hon am bob feirws hysbys wrth iddi adael Llywodraeth Cymru. Mae Liywodraeth Cymru yn cymryd
o ddifrif yr angen i ddiogelu eich data. Os cysylitwch & Llywodraeth Cymru, mae ein hysbysiad preifatrwydd yn
esbonio sut rydym yn defnyddio eich gwybodaeth a sut rydym yn diogelu eich preifatrwydd. Rydym yn croesawu
gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn anfon ateb yn Gymraeg i ohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd gohebu
yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. --==-----remmmees On leaving the Welsh Government this email was scanned for all known
viruses. The Welsh Government takes the protection of your data seriously. If you contact the Welsh Government
then our Privacy Notice explains how we use your information and the ways in which we protect your privacy. We
welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.








